

June 28, 1995

Robert W. Pike

Assistant City Attorney

City of Santa Barbara

740 State Street, Suite 201

Post Office Box 1990

Santa Barbara, California  93102-1990





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-175

Dear Mr. Pike:


You have requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") as they pertain to Santa Barbara City Councilmember Tom Roberts.

QUESTION


If Councilmember Roberts may not participate in one element of the city's annual general fund budget because that element of the budget may affect his source of income, may he participate in deliberations and approval of the annual general fund budget after that element has been approved and adopted?

CONCLUSION


Although Councilmember Roberts may not participate in the decision regarding the Human Services budget, he may participate in the other budgetary decisions before the city council provided the segmentation procedure discussed below is followed.

FACTS


Mr. Tom Roberts is a member of the Santa Barbara City Council, which will commence deliberations with the mayor and will finally approve the city's annual budgets.  The city's general fund budget has been in excess of $50,000,000 for the past three years.  One element of that budget is the Human Services budget, which has been consistently about $447,000 for the past three years.  However, this budget is subject to discretionary decisions made by the city council.


Councilmember Roberts is a paid officer/director of Easy Lift, Inc., a non-profit organization which has received funding from the City Human Services budget.  Mr. Roberts has received   income in excess of two hundred fifty dollars from Easy Lift, Inc., within the last twelve months.  Therefore, he will not participate in any discussion or approval of the Human Services budget.


After the allocation for the Human Services budget is decided, applications for funding from the Human Services budget will be received and processed.  The city council will approve final allocations of the Human Services budget.  The nonprofit organization for which Mr. Roberts serves as an officer may submit an application for Human Services funding.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:       



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



Section 87103.


As a public official, Councilmember Roberts may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to influence a decision in which he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  


Since Easy Lift, Inc., is a nonprofit organization, it is not a "business entity" as defined in Section 82005.  Thus, Easy Lift, Inc., is not a disqualifying financial interest for purposes of Section 87103(d).  However, Easy Lift, Inc., is a source of income to Mr. Roberts since he serves as a salaried director of the organization.  Therefore, under the Act, he does have a financial interest which may be affected by the budget allocation decision.  (Section 87103(c).)


You have indicated that Mr. Roberts will not participate in the discussion or approval of the Human Services budget.  The city council determines the amount of the Human Services budget as part of the annual city budget.  At a later date, organizations apply to the Human Services agency for a funding allocation.  You have inquired as to whether Mr. Roberts may partcipate in the other elements of the city's annual general fund budget. 

Segmentation


Although Mr. Roberts will not participate with respect to the budgetary decision regarding Human Services, it may be possible to proceed with the other budget decisions by segmenting the decisions.  (Schectman Advice Letter, No. A-87-159.)  We have previously advised the following procedure, which may be followed to permit Mr. Roberts' participation in other budgetary decisions:

(1)
The decisions for which the councilmember has a disqualifying financial interest should be segregated from the other decisions.

(2)
The decisions from which the councilmember is disqualified should be considered first, and a final decision reached by the city council without the councilmember participating in any way.

(3)
Once a decision has been made for which the councilmember has a disqualifying financial interest, he may participate in the deliberations regarding the other issues, so long as those deliberations do not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decisions from which he was disqualified.  (Huffaker Advice Letter, No. A-86-343.) 


Therefore, Mr. Roberts may participate in the budget decisions for which he does not have a conflict of interest only if the segmentation procedure is followed and the Human Services budget is considered first and a final decision is reached as to that aspect of the budget.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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